Gerry Leighton Head of Stations & Depots and Network Code Telephone 020 7282 2030

Email gerry.leighton@orr.gov.uk



BY EMAIL ONLY

22 September 2021

Nick Rowe
Regulatory and Customer Manager
Transport for Wales
Infrastructure Hub
Trefforest Industrial Estate
Pontypridd
CF37 5UT

NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO PART A (GENERAL PROVISIONS) OF THE CORE VALLEY LINES (CVL) NETWORK CODE AND CHANGES TO THE CVL ACCESS DISPUTE RESOLUTION RULES

- 1. This notice is given pursuant to provisions contained in Condition C7.2.5 of the CVL Network Code.
- 2. Seilwaith Amey Cymru/Amey Infrastructure Wales Limited (AIW) submitted Proposal for Change 21/02a to the Office of Rail and Road (ORR) in accordance with Condition C7 of the CVL Network Code initially on 3 September 2021, and subsequently in its final form, on 17 September 2021.
- 3. AIW has submitted a written explanation of the reasons for introducing the changes and has provided details of the notification process, which was required by Condition C7.2.3.
- 4. In accordance with Condition C7.2.5, ORR now gives notice that it approves Proposal for Change 21/02a. The modifications to Part A of the CVL Network Code and the CVL Access Dispute Resolution Rules shall come into effect 14 days from the date of this notice.
- 5. Marked up copies of Part A of the CVL Network Code and the CVL Access Dispute Resolution Rules, showing all the proposed changes, are at Appendix A and Appendix B included as separate documents to this notice.

Yours sincerely

GERRY LEIGHTON

Duly authorised by the Office of Rail and Road



Head Office: 25 Cabot Square, London E14 4QZ T: 020 7282 2000 www.orr.gov.uk



Appendix A – Marked up copy of Part A (General Provisions) of the CVL Network Code

Appendix B – Marked up copy of the CVL Access Dispute Resolution Rules